1232 1999/229



PERIODIC DETENTION CENTRE (MOORHOUSE STREET (MORRINSVILLE)) NOTICE 1999

PURSUANT to section 126 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, the Minister of Corrections gives the following notice.

ANALYSIS

 Title and commencement
Moorhouse Street (Morrinsville) Periodic Detention Centre SCHEDULE Moorhouse Street (Morrinsville) Periodic Detention Centre

NOTICE

1. Title and commencement—(1) This notice may be cited as the Periodic Detention Centre (Moorhouse Street (Morrinsville)) Notice 1999. (2) This notice takes effect from 16 July 1999.

2. Moorhouse Street (Morrinsville) Periodic Detention Centre— The land described in the Schedule is a Periodic Detention Centre, to be known as the Moorhouse Street (Morrinsville) Periodic Detention Centre.

SCHEDULE

MOORHOUSE STREET (MORRINSVILLE) PERIODIC DETENTION CENTRE

All the parcel of land in the South Auckland Land District containing 787 square metres, more or less, situated in Block VI, Maungakawa Survey District, being section 2 on Survey Office Plan 59450, and being all the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title 52D/318 (South Auckland Registry).

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of July 1999.

CLEM SIMICH, Minister of Corrections.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This notice, which takes effect from 16 July 1999, declares the Morrinsville Courthouse to be a periodic detention centre (to be known as the Moorhouse Street (Morrinsville) Periodic Detention Centre). It was originally declared to be a reporting centre for the Myrtle Street Work Centre, but since 1993 has been deemed by section 46 (6) of the Criminal Justice Act 1993 to be a periodic detention centre.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 22 July 1999. This notice is administered in the Department of Corrections.